Minutes for EOSDIS Mission Systems Year 2000 Contractor Awareness Meeting








Purpose:  Provide an overview of the Year 2000 process and approach for EOSDIS Mission Systems





Date:  Sept 29, 1998





Participants:�
Association�
Phone�
Email�
�
Joe Rivera�
Y2K Coordinator (Intermetrics)�
301 982-5414�
Jrivera@gblt.inmet.com�
�
David Erickson�
Y2K Coordinator (ASRC Aerospace)�
301 345-4500 x213�
David.erickson@akspace.com�
�
Lou Koschmeder�
Stel (EPGS)�
301 261-6390�
Louk@erols.com�
�
Gail Figueroa�
INTE�
301 982-5414�
Gwarner@gblt.inmet.com�
�
Angie Kelly�
GSFC�
301 614-5317�
Angie.kelly@gsfc.nasa.gov�
�
William Parlock�
CSC�
301 794-1333�
Wparlock@csc.com�
�
Guy Cordier�
LMSMS (CM)�
301 614-5258�
Gcordier@rattler.gsfc.nasa.gov�
�
Dan Squier�
CSC�
301 286-3456�
Dsquier@csc.com�
�
Dawn Leaf�
Intermetrics (IV&V)�
301 982-5414 �
dml@gblt.inmet.com�
�
Patricia Lyles�
CSC�
301 794-1125�
Patricia.lyles@gsfc.nasa.gov�
�



Highlights:





A copy of the Year 2000 awareness briefing that was reviewed at this meeting will be placed on the EOSDIS Mission Systems home page (http://missionsystems.gsfc.nasa.gov) under the Year 2000 link.  (Web page should be up shortly.)








Actions:





Dave Erickson/Joe Rivera to identify whom within GSFC grants waivers to specific components?





Response:  Joe Rivera identified the answer in section 2-4 of the NASA Year 2000 Test and Certification Guidelines and Requirements:





Centers must establish a formal waiver process for any variance from the minimum requirements established in this document.  Waivers may be issued to combine testing levels where the criteria are met in the combined test, or, in limited cases, where the degree of testing is reduced because the Y2K changes are cosmetic or the risks of Y2K impacts are low.  At a minimum, waivers must be approved by the Center’s Y2K Project Manager and the Center CIO Representative.  Accounting of these actions must be sent to the NASA Y2K Program Manager.





For “approval” to not test components that are non-date dependant, Appendix A3 of the same document provides guidance.





Dave Erickson to show a "regression test" activity on the Year 2000 schedule.





Dave Erickson/Joe Rivera to inform Code 400 (or our next higher Year 2000 authority) that the Mission Systems target certification date is April 30 (vs. March 30, as required for GSFC legacy systems).  The rationale is that since EOSDIS Mission Systems is still under development, system testing can’t successfully occur until the system is stable.





Dawn Leaf to coordinate with the Operations Working Group so that Dave and Joe can present Year 2000 Awareness Briefing at the next quarterly meeting.


